RASFF Portal

Search criteria I Week 14 - 2017

Produits

bivalve molluscs and products thereof
cephalopods and products thereof

cephalopods and products thereof

cereals and bakery products

crustaceans and products thereof

crustaceans and products thereof

crustaceans and products thereof

crustaceans and products thereof

crustaceans and products thereof
feed materials

feed materials

feed materials

feed materials

feed materials
feed materials

feed materials

feed materials

fish and fish products

fish and fish products

fruits and vegetables

fruits and vegetables

fruits and vegetables

fruits and vegetables

fruits and vegetables

herbs and spices
herbs and spices
meat and meat products (other than poultry)

meat and meat products (other than poultry)

Date
06/04/2017

04/04/2017

07/04/2017

04/04/2017

03/04/2017

05/04/2017

05/04/2017

06/04/2017

06/04/2017

03/04/2017

03/04/2017

04/04/2017

06/04/2017

06/04/2017
06/04/2017

04/04/2017

04/04/2017

06/04/2017

07/04/2017

04/04/2017
04/04/2017

05/04/2017

06/04/2017

06/04/2017

04/04/2017

06/04/2017

05/04/2017

05/04/2017

Référence

2017.0438
2017.0429

2017.0452

2017.0424

2017.0421

2017.0435

2017.A0Y

2017.APF

2017.APP

2017.0418

2017.0419

2017.0428

2017.0441

2017.0443
2017.0446

2017.A0S

2017.A0T

2017.0444

2017.0450

2017.A0Q
2017.A0U

2017.APC

2017.APH

2017.AP)

2017.0425

2017.0442

2017.0434

2017.0437

Type de notification

alert
information for attention

information for attention

alert

information for attention

information for attention

border rejection

border rejection

border rejection

information for follow-up

information for follow-up

information for attention

information for follow-up

information for follow-up
information for follow-up

border rejection

border rejection

alert

alert

border rejection

border rejection

border rejection

border rejection

border rejection

alert

alert

alert

information for follow-up

Notifié par
Italy

Germany

Spain

Italy

Belgium
Spain
Spain
Spain
Spain

Italy

Austria

France

Austria

Finland
Germany

United Kingdom
United Kingdom
Italy

Italy

Bulgaria

Bulgaria

Bulgaria
Spain

Netherlands

Netherlands

Netherlands

Denmark

Estonia

Pays concernés

France (O), Italy (D)
China (0), Germany (D), INFOSAN

INFOSAN, India (O), Spain (D)

France (D), Italy (D/0O), Slovenia (D)

Belgium (D), INFOSAN, Vietnam (O)
Peru (O), Spain (D)
Spain, Venezuela (O)
Spain, Venezuela (O)
Spain, Venezuela (0)
Germany, Italy (D), Netherlands (O)

Austria (D), Italy (O)

France, Spain (O)

Austria (D), Netherlands (O)

Finland (D), Germany (O), Switzerland
Denmark (D), Germany (O)

India (0), United Kingdom
India (0), United Kingdom
Italy (D), Spain (O)

Italy (D), Portugal (O)

Bulgaria, Turkey (O)
Bulgaria, Norway, Turkey (O)

Bulgaria, Romania, Turkey (O)

Spain, Turkey (O)

India (O), Netherlands

INFOSAN, India (O), Netherlands (D), United Kingdom

France, INFOSAN, Morocco (D), Netherlands (D), Nigeria (O), Poland (D),
United Kingdom (D), Vietnam (D)

Denmark (O), Sweden (D)

Estonia (D), Germany (O)

Objet
norovirus (Gll) in live oysters (Crassostrea gigas) from France

cadmium (2.45; 2.58 mg/kg - ppm) in frozen raw cleaned squid tubes (Loligo
chinensis) from China

cadmium (1.4 mg/kg - ppm) in frozen whole octopus from India

aflatoxins (B1 = 5.09; Tot. = 6.49 pg/kg - ppb) and undeclared gluten (411.2
mg/kg - ppm) in polenta from Italy

traces of lactoprotein (12 mg/kg - ppm) in frozen blanched peeled IQF
whiteleg shrimps (Litopenaeus vannamei) from Vietnam

too high content of sulphite (268 mg/kg - ppm) in frozen shrimps (Penaeus
vannemei) from Peru

too high content of sulphite (241 mg/kg - ppm) in frozen whole shrimps
(Penaeus spp) from Venezuela

too high content of sulphite (366 mg/kg - ppm) in frozen shrimps (Penaeus
spp) from Venezuela

too high content of sulphite (186 mg/kg - ppm) in frozen shrimps (Penaeus
spp) from Venezuela

Salmonella enterica ser. Derby (presence /50g) in frozen dog food from the
Netherlands

Salmonella enterica ser. Moero (28:b:1.5 /25g) in organic sunflower cake
from Italy

unauthorised substance anthraquinone (0.043 mg/kg - ppm) and prohibited
substance dieldrin (0.024 mg/kg - ppm) in citrus pulp from Spain

Salmonella enterica ser. Lexington (presence /25g) in sesame expeller from
the Netherlands

Salmonella enterica ser. Tennessee (presence /25g) in rape seed meal from
Germany

Salmonella (presence /25g) in rapeseed cake from Germany

aflatoxins (B1 = 133 pg/kg - ppb) in groundnut kernels for birdfeed from
India

aflatoxins (B1 = 81.2 pg/kg - ppb) in peanut kernels for birdfeed from India

mercury (1.77 mg/kg - ppm) in frozen swordfish (Xiphias gladius) from Spain

mercury (1.2 mg/kg - ppm) in frozen blue shark slices (Prionace Glauca)
from Portugal

tebuconazole (1.487 mg/kg - ppm) in sweet peppers from Turkey

prochloraz (1.067 mg/kg - ppm) in pomegranate from Turkey

too high content of sulphite (2057 mg/kg - ppm) in dried apricots from
Turkey
too high content of sulphite (2958 mg/kg - ppm) in dried apricots from
Turkey

unauthorised substances monocrotophos (0.029 mg/kg - ppm), propargite
(0.08 mg/kg - ppm) and triazophos (0.047 mg/kg - ppm) in okra from India

aflatoxins (B1 = 9.8 pg/kg - ppb) in organic chilli mix from India, via the
United Kingdom

aflatoxins (B1 between 6.2 and 22.7; Tot. between 10.8 and 48.7 ug/kg -
ppb) in dried split ginger from Nigeria

Listeria monocytogenes (presence /25g) in chilled smoked ham from
Denmark

Salmonella enterica ser. Typhimurium (presence /25g) in frozen pork
trimmings from Germany

Réglementation

absence
1mg/kg

1mg/kg
Bl1=2pg/kg/ SAfla=4
pg/kg - gluten a
étiqueter

a étiqueter
150 mg/kg
150 mg/kg
150 mg/kg
150 mg/kg
absence/50g
absence/25g

0,01 mg/kg / 0,01
mg/kg

absence/25g

absence/25g
absence/25g

B1 =20 ug/kg
B1 =20 ug/kg
1mg/kg

1mg/kg

0,6 mg/kg
0,05 mg/kg

2000 mg/kg

2000 mg/kg

0,01 mgkg

B1=5 pg/ksg

Bl =5 pg/kg / SAfla =
10 pg/kg

absence/25g

absence/25g




meat and meat products (other than poultry)

milk and milk products
milk and milk products

non-alcoholic beverages

non-alcoholic beverages
nuts, nut products and seeds
nuts, nut products and seeds
nuts, nut products and seeds
nuts, nut products and seeds
nuts, nut products and seeds
nuts, nut products and seeds
nuts, nut products and seeds
nuts, nut products and seeds
nuts, nut products and seeds
nuts, nut products and seeds
nuts, nut products and seeds
nuts, nut products and seeds
nuts, nut products and seeds
nuts, nut products and seeds
nuts, nut products and seeds

nuts, nut products and seeds

nuts, nut products and seeds

other food product / mixed

poultry meat and poultry meat products
poultry meat and poultry meat products
poultry meat and poultry meat products
poultry meat and poultry meat products
poultry meat and poultry meat products
poultry meat and poultry meat products
poultry meat and poultry meat products
poultry meat and poultry meat products
prepared dishes and snacks

prepared dishes and snacks

06/04/2017

03/04/2017
07/04/2017

07/04/2017

07/04/2017

03/04/2017

05/04/2017

03/04/2017

03/04/2017

04/04/2017

05/04/2017

05/04/2017

06/04/2017

06/04/2017

06/04/2017

07/04/2017

07/04/2017

07/04/2017

07/04/2017

07/04/2017

07/04/2017

07/04/2017
04/04/2017

04/04/2017

05/04/2017

07/04/2017

03/04/2017

03/04/2017

03/04/2017

05/04/2017

06/04/2017

04/04/2017

06/04/2017

2017.0439

2017.0416
2017.0447

2017.APQ

2017.APU

2017.0417

2017.0432

2017.A0ON

2017.A00

2017.A0P

2017.A0Z

2017.APB

2017.APG

2017.APM

2017.APN

2017.APR

2017.APS

2017.APT

2017.APW

2017.APX

2017.APY

2017.APZ
2017.A0R

2017.0426

2017.0436

2017.0451

2017.A0K

2017.A0L

2017.A0M

2017.APD

2017.APO

2017.0430

2017.0445

alert

alert
alert

border rejection

border rejection

alert

alert

border rejection

border rejection

border rejection

border rejection

border rejection

border rejection

border rejection

border rejection

border rejection

border rejection

border rejection

border rejection

border rejection

border rejection

border rejection

border rejection

alert

information for attention

information for attention

border rejection

border rejection

border rejection

border rejection

border rejection

alert

alert

Austria

Austria
France

Spain

Spain

Germany

Netherlands

Poland

Germany

Germany

Spain

Greece

Spain

Greece

Italy

United Kingdom

Cyprus

Cyprus

Greece

Greece

Greece

United Kingdom
United Kingdom

Czech Republic

United Kingdom

Slovakia

Germany

Netherlands

Netherlands

Germany

Spain

United Kingdom

Netherlands

Austria (D/0O), Germany (D)

Austria (D/O), Germany (D)
Belgium (D), France (O)

China (0), Spain
China (O), Spain
Germany (D), Netherlands (D), unknown origin (O)
Germany, INFOSAN, Iran (O), Netherlands (D)
China (O), Poland
Egypt (O), Germany
Germany, Iran (O)
China (0), Spain
Greece, Sudan (0), Switzerland
China (O), Spain
Greece, Sudan (O)
Italy, Togo (O)
China (O), United Kingdom
Cyprus, United States (O)
Cyprus, United States (O)
Greece, Nigeria (0), United Arab Emirates
Greece, Nigeria (0), United Arab Emirates

Greece, Nigeria (O), United Arab Emirates

India (0), United Kingdom
China (0), United Kingdom

Brazil (O), Czech Republic (D), INFOSAN, Netherlands
Brazil (O), INFOSAN, United Kingdom (D)
Brazil (O), Slovakia (D)
Denmark, Germany, Thailand (O)
Brazil (O), Germany, Netherlands
Austria, Brazil (O), Netherlands
Germany, Thailand (0)
Brazil (O), Spain
Ireland, United Kingdom (O)

Belgium (D), Netherlands (D/O)

benzo(a)pyrene (63 (suho meso); 15 (prsut) pg/kg - ppb) in chilled smoked
beef from Austria

Listeria monocytogenes (> 15000 CFU/g) in soft cheese with basil from
Austria

Salmonella (presence /25g) in raw goat milk cheese from France
presence of lactoprotein (449 mg/kg - ppm) in coconut drink from China

presence of lactoprotein (>449 mg/kg - ppm) in coconut drink from China

aflatoxins (B1 = 11.4; Tot. = 12.9 pg/kg - ppb) in ground melon seeds from Bl=
unknown origin, via the Netherlands

Benzo(a)pyrene =2
pg/kg - S4HAP =12

ue/kg
absence/25g

absence/25g
a étiqueter
a étiqueter

2 ug/kg / SAfla=4
ue/keg

aflatoxins (B1 = 21; Tot. = 59 pg/kg - ppb) in pistachios in shell from Iran, via Bl =8 pg/kg/ SAfla =

Germany
aflatoxins (B1 = 6.92; Tot. =8.57 / B1 = 6.65; Tot. = 8.36 ug/kg - ppb) in Bl=
blanched groundnuts from China

Bl =
aflatoxins (B1 = 5.1; Tot. = 6.3 pg/kg - ppb) in groundnuts in shell from Egypt

aflatoxins (B1 = 19.3; Tot. = 22.3 pg/kg - ppb) in pistachios in shell from Iran

Bl =
aflatoxins (B1 = 4.1; Tot. = 5.5 ug/kg - ppb) in shelled groundnuts from China

Salmonella enterica ser. Bama (presence /25g) in sesame seeds from Sudan

aflatoxins (B1 =9.7; Tot. = 11.2 pg/kg - ppb) in shelled peanuts from China B1=
Salmonella enterica ser. Maastricht (presence /25g) in sesame seeds from

Sudan

aflatoxins (B1 = 14.4; Tot. = 17.2 / B1 = 16.2; Tot. = 19 ug/kg - ppb) in melon Bl=
seeds from Togo

aflatoxins (B1 = 17.4; Tot. = 19.3 ug/kg - ppb) in blanched groundnut kernels Bl =
from China

aflatoxins (B1 = 2.9 pg/kg - ppb) in peanut spread from the United States

aflatoxins (B1 = 3.7; Tot. = 4.4 ug/kg - ppb) in peanut butter from the United Bl =
States

Salmonella (42:24,z23:- /25g) and Salmonella enterica subsp. salamae (I1)

(30:k:- /25g) in sesame seeds from Nigeria

Salmonella enterica subsp. salamae (ll) (35:m,t:- /25g) in sesame seeds from
Nigeria

Salmonella enterica subsp. salamae (Il) (16:e,n,x:1,7 /25g) in sesame seeds

from Nigeria

aflatoxins (B1 = 43.4 pg/kg - ppb) in groundnuts in shell from India
Bacillus cereus (5.1x10E6 CFU/g) in bean curd products from China

Salmonella (presence /25g) in frozen salted chicken half breasts from Brazil,
via the Netherlands

Salmonella (presence /25g) in frozen marinated chicken breast fillets from
Brazil

Salmonella enterica ser. Heidelberg (0:4,5,12 H:r:1,2 /25g) in frozen salted
chicken breast from Brazil

Salmonella enterica ser. Enteritidis (in 3 out of 5 samples /25g) in frozen non-
salted chicken breasts from Thailand

Salmonella (presence /25g) in frozen salted chicken breast from Brazil

Salmonella (presence /25g) in frozen spiced turkey medallions from Brazil

Salmonella (presence /25g) in frozen salted chicken breast fillets from
Thailand

Salmonella enterica ser. Enteritidis (presence /25g) in frozen chicken breasts
(Gallus gallus) from Brazil

undeclared egg and milk ingredient in crab and chilli linguine mispacked as
spaghetti carbonara from the United Kingdom

Salmonella (presence /10g) in frozen sausage rolls from the Netherlands

10 pg/kg
2 ug/kg / SAfla=4
He/kg
2 ug/kg / SAfla=4
He/kg

Bl =8 ug/kg / SAfla =

10 pg/kg
2 ug/kg / SAfla=4
ue/kg

absence/25g

2 ug/kg / SAfla=4
He/kg

absence/25g

2 ug/kg / SAfla=4
He/kg

2 ug/kg / SAfla=4
He/kg

B1=2pg/kg

2 ug/kg / SAfla=4
He/kg

absence/25g
absence/25g

absence/25g

B1=2pg/kg

absence/25g
absence/25g
absence/25g
absence/25g
absence/25g
absence/25g
absence/25g
absence/25g
a étiqueter

absence/10g




