## **RASFF Portal**

Search criteria Week 14 - 2017

Produits	Date	Référence	Type de notification	Notifié par	Pays concernés	Objet	Règlementation
bivalve molluscs and products thereof	06/04/2017	2017.0438	alert	Italy	France (O), Italy (D)	norovirus (GII) in live oysters (Crassostrea gigas) from France	absence
cephalopods and products thereof	04/04/2017	2017.0429	information for attention	Germany	China (O), Germany (D), INFOSAN	cadmium (2.45; 2.58 mg/kg - ppm) in frozen raw cleaned squid tubes (Loligo chinensis) from China	1 mg/kg
cephalopods and products thereof	07/04/2017	2017.0452	information for attention	Spain	INFOSAN, India (O), Spain (D)	cadmium (1.4 mg/kg - ppm) in frozen whole octopus from India	1 mg/kg
cereals and bakery products	04/04/2017	2017.0424	alert	Italy	France (D), Italy (D/O), Slovenia (D)	aflatoxins (B1 = 5.09; Tot. = 6.49 $\mu$ g/kg - ppb) and undeclared gluten (411.2 mg/kg - ppm) in <b>polenta</b> from Italy	B1 = 2 μg/kg / ∑Afla = μg/kg - gluten à étiqueter
crustaceans and products thereof	03/04/2017	2017.0421	information for attention	Belgium	Belgium (D), INFOSAN, Vietnam (O)	traces of lactoprotein (12 mg/kg - ppm) in frozen blanched peeled IQF whiteleg shrimps (Litopenaeus vannamei) from Vietnam	à étiqueter
crustaceans and products thereof	05/04/2017	2017.0435	information for attention	Spain	Peru (O), Spain (D)	too high content of sulphite (268 mg/kg - ppm) in frozen shrimps (Penaeus vannemei) from Peru	150 mg/kg
crustaceans and products thereof	05/04/2017	2017.AOY	border rejection	Spain	Spain, Venezuela (O)	too high content of sulphite (241 mg/kg - ppm) in frozen whole shrimps (Penaeus spp) from Venezuela	150 mg/kg
crustaceans and products thereof	06/04/2017	2017.APF	border rejection	Spain	Spain, Venezuela (O)	too high content of sulphite (366 mg/kg - ppm) in frozen shrimps (Penaeus spp) from Venezuela	150 mg/kg
crustaceans and products thereof	06/04/2017	2017.APP	border rejection	Spain	Spain, Venezuela (O)	too high content of sulphite (186 mg/kg - ppm) in frozen shrimps (Penaeus spp) from Venezuela	150 mg/kg
feed materials	03/04/2017	2017.0418	information for follow-up	Italy	Germany, Italy (D), Netherlands (O)	Salmonella enterica ser. Derby (presence /50g) in frozen dog food from the Netherlands	absence/50g
feed materials	03/04/2017	2017.0419	information for follow-up	Austria	Austria (D), Italy (O)	Salmonella enterica ser. Moero (28:b:1.5 /25g) in organic sunflower cake from Italy	absence/25g
feed materials	04/04/2017	2017.0428	information for attention	France	France, Spain (O)	unauthorised substance anthraquinone (0.043 mg/kg - ppm) and prohibited substance dieldrin (0.024 mg/kg - ppm) in citrus pulp from Spain	0,01 mg/kg / 0,01 mg/kg
feed materials	06/04/2017	2017.0441	information for follow-up	Austria	Austria (D), Netherlands (O)	Salmonella enterica ser. Lexington (presence /25g) in sesame expeller from the Netherlands	absence/25g
feed materials	06/04/2017	2017.0443	information for follow-up	Finland	Finland (D), Germany (O), Switzerland	Salmonella enterica ser. Tennessee (presence /25g) in rape seed meal from Germany	absence/25g
feed materials	06/04/2017	2017.0446	information for follow-up	Germany	Denmark (D), Germany (O)	Salmonella (presence /25g) in rapeseed cake from Germany	absence/25g
feed materials	04/04/2017	2017.AOS	border rejection	United Kingdom	India (O), United Kingdom	aflatoxins (B1 = 133 $\mu$ g/kg - ppb) in groundnut kernels for birdfeed from India	B1 = 20 μg/kg
feed materials	04/04/2017	2017.AOT	border rejection	United Kingdom	India (O), United Kingdom	aflatoxins (B1 = 81.2 μg/kg - ppb) in peanut kernels for birdfeed from India	B1 = 20 μg/kg
fish and fish products	06/04/2017	2017.0444	alert	Italy	Italy (D), Spain (O)	mercury (1.77 mg/kg - ppm) in frozen swordfish (Xiphias gladius) from Spain	1 mg/kg
fish and fish products	07/04/2017	2017.0450	alert	Italy	Italy (D), Portugal (O)	mercury (1.2 mg/kg - ppm) in frozen blue shark slices (Prionace Glauca) from Portugal	1 mg/kg
fruits and vegetables	04/04/2017	2017.AOQ	border rejection	Bulgaria	Bulgaria, Turkey (O)	tebuconazole (1.487 mg/kg - ppm) in sweet peppers from Turkey	0,6 mg/kg
fruits and vegetables	04/04/2017	2017.AOU	border rejection	Bulgaria	Bulgaria, Norway, Turkey (O)	prochloraz (1.067 mg/kg - ppm) in pomegranate from Turkey	0,05 mg/kg
fruits and vegetables	05/04/2017	2017.APC	border rejection	Bulgaria	Bulgaria, Romania, Turkey (O)	too high content of sulphite (2057 mg/kg - ppm) in <b>dried apricots</b> from Turkey	2000 mg/kg
fruits and vegetables	06/04/2017	2017.APH	border rejection	Spain	Spain, Turkey (O)	too high content of sulphite (2958 mg/kg - ppm) in <b>dried apricots</b> from Turkey	2000 mg/kg
fruits and vegetables	06/04/2017	2017.APJ	border rejection	Netherlands	India (O), Netherlands	unauthorised substances monocrotophos (0.029 mg/kg - ppm), propargite (0.08 mg/kg - ppm) and triazophos (0.047 mg/kg - ppm) in okra from India	0,01 mgkg
herbs and spices	04/04/2017	2017.0425	alert	Netherlands	INFOSAN, India (O), Netherlands (D), United Kingdom	aflatoxins (B1 = 9.8 μg/kg - ppb) in organic chilli mix from India, via the United Kingdom	B1 = 5 μg/kg
herbs and spices	06/04/2017	2017.0442	alert	Netherlands	France, INFOSAN, Morocco (D), Netherlands (D), Nigeria (O), Poland (D), United Kingdom (D), Vietnam (D)	aflatoxins (B1 between 6.2 and 22.7; Tot. between 10.8 and 48.7 μg/kg - ppb) in <b>dried split ginger</b> from Nigeria	B1 = 5 μg/kg / ∑Afla : 10 μg/kg
neat and meat products (other than poultry)	05/04/2017	2017.0434	alert	Denmark	Denmark (O), Sweden (D)	Listeria monocytogenes (presence /25g) in chilled smoked ham from Denmark	absence/25g
neat and meat products (other than poultry)	05/04/2017	2017.0437	information for follow-up	Estonia	Estonia (D), Germany (O)	Salmonella enterica ser. Typhimurium (presence /25g) in frozen pork trimmings from Germany	absence/25g

meat and meat products (other than poultry)	06/04/2017	2017.0439	alert	Austria	Austria (D/O), Germany (D)	benzo(a)pyrene (63 (suho meso); 15 (prsut) μg/kg - ppb) in <b>chilled smoked</b> beef from Austria	Benzo(a)pyrène = 2 μg/kg - ∑4HAP = 12 μg/kg
milk and milk products	03/04/2017	2017.0416	alert	Austria	Austria (D/O), Germany (D)	Listeria monocytogenes (> 15000 CFU/g) in soft cheese with basil from Austria	absence/25g
milk and milk products	07/04/2017	2017.0447	alert	France	Belgium (D), France (O)	Salmonella (presence /25g) in raw goat milk cheese from France	absence/25g
non-alcoholic beverages	07/04/2017	2017.APQ	border rejection	Spain	China (O), Spain	presence of lactoprotein (449 mg/kg - ppm) in coconut drink from China	à étiqueter
non-alcoholic beverages	07/04/2017	2017.APU	border rejection	Spain	China (O), Spain	presence of lactoprotein (>449 mg/kg - ppm) in coconut drink from China	à étiqueter
nuts, nut products and seeds	03/04/2017	2017.0417	alert	Germany	Germany (D), Netherlands (D), unknown origin (O)	aflatoxins (B1 = 11.4; Tot. = 12.9 μg/kg - ppb) in ground melon seeds from unknown origin, via the Netherlands	B1 = 2 μg/kg / ΣAfla = 4 μg/kg
nuts, nut products and seeds	05/04/2017	2017.0432	alert	Netherlands	Germany, INFOSAN, Iran (O), Netherlands (D)	aflatoxins (B1 = 21; Tot. = $59 \mu g/kg$ - ppb) in pistachios in shell from Iran, via Germany	B1 = 8 μg/kg / ΣAfla = 10 μg/kg
nuts, nut products and seeds	03/04/2017	2017.AON	border rejection	Poland	China (O), Poland	aflatoxins (B1 = 6.92; Tot. = 8.57 / B1 = 6.65; Tot. = 8.36 μg/kg - ppb) in blanched groundnuts from China	B1 = 2 μg/kg / ΣAfla = 4 μg/kg
nuts, nut products and seeds	03/04/2017	2017.AOO	border rejection	Germany	Egypt (O), Germany	aflatoxins (B1 = 5.1; Tot. = 6.3 μg/kg - ppb) in groundnuts in shell from Egypt	B1 = 2 μg/kg / ΣAfla = 4 μg/kg
nuts, nut products and seeds	04/04/2017	2017.AOP	border rejection	Germany	Germany, Iran (O)	aflatoxins (B1 = 19.3; Tot. = 22.3 μg/kg - ppb) in pistachios in shell from Iran	B1 = 8 μg/kg / ΣAfla = 10 μg/kg
nuts, nut products and seeds	05/04/2017	2017.AOZ	border rejection	Spain	China (O), Spain	aflatoxins (B1 = 4.1; Tot. = 5.5 μg/kg - ppb) in shelled groundnuts from China	$B1 = 2 \mu g/kg / \Sigma Afla = A$
nuts, nut products and seeds	05/04/2017	2017.APB	border rejection	Greece	Greece, Sudan (O), Switzerland	Salmonella enterica ser. Bama (presence /25g) in sesame seeds from Sudan	absence/25g
nuts, nut products and seeds	06/04/2017	2017.APG	border rejection	Spain	China (O), Spain	aflatoxins (B1 = 9.7; Tot. = 11.2 μg/kg - ppb) in shelled peanuts from China	B1 = 2 μg/kg / ΣAfla = 4 μg/kg
nuts, nut products and seeds	06/04/2017	2017.APM	border rejection	Greece	Greece, Sudan (O)	Salmonella enterica ser. Maastricht (presence /25g) in sesame seeds from Sudan	absence/25g
nuts, nut products and seeds	06/04/2017	2017.APN	border rejection	Italy	Italy, Togo (O)	aflatoxins (B1 = 14.4; Tot. = 17.2 / B1 = 16.2; Tot. = 19 μg/kg - ppb) in melon seeds from Togo	B1 = 2 μg/kg / ΣAfla = 4 μg/kg
nuts, nut products and seeds	07/04/2017	2017.APR	border rejection	United Kingdom	China (O), United Kingdom	aflatoxins (B1 = 17.4; Tot. = 19.3 μg/kg - ppb) in blanched groundnut kernels from China	
nuts, nut products and seeds	07/04/2017	2017.APS	border rejection	Cyprus	Cyprus, United States (O)	aflatoxins (B1 = 2.9 μg/kg - ppb) in <b>peanut spread</b> from the United States	B1 = 2 μg/kg
nuts, nut products and seeds	07/04/2017	2017.APT	border rejection	Cyprus	Cyprus, United States (O)	aflatoxins (B1 = 3.7; Tot. = 4.4 $\mu$ g/kg - ppb) in <b>peanut butter</b> from the United States	B1 = 2 μg/kg / ΣAfla = 4 μg/kg
nuts, nut products and seeds	07/04/2017	2017.APW	border rejection	Greece	Greece, Nigeria (O), United Arab Emirates	Salmonella (42:z4,z23:- /25g) and Salmonella enterica subsp. salamae (II) (30:k:- /25g) in sesame seeds from Nigeria	absence/25g
nuts, nut products and seeds	07/04/2017	2017.APX	border rejection	Greece	Greece, Nigeria (O), United Arab Emirates	Salmonella enterica subsp. salamae (II) (35:m,t:- /25g) in sesame seeds from Nigeria	absence/25g
nuts, nut products and seeds	07/04/2017	2017.APY	border rejection	Greece	Greece, Nigeria (O), United Arab Emirates	Salmonella enterica subsp. salamae (II) (16:e,n,x:1,7 /25g) in sesame seeds from Nigeria	absence/25g
nuts, nut products and seeds	07/04/2017	2017.APZ	border rejection	United Kingdom	India (O), United Kingdom	aflatoxins (B1 = 43.4 μg/kg - ppb) in groundnuts in shell from India	B1 = 2 μg/kg
other food product / mixed	04/04/2017	2017.AOR	border rejection	United Kingdom	China (O), United Kingdom	Bacillus cereus (5.1x10E6 CFU/g) in bean curd products from China	-
poultry meat and poultry meat products	04/04/2017	2017.0426	alert	Czech Republic	Brazil (O), Czech Republic (D), INFOSAN, Netherlands	Salmonella (presence /25g) in frozen salted chicken half breasts from Brazil, via the Netherlands	absence/25g
poultry meat and poultry meat products	05/04/2017	2017.0436	information for attention	United Kingdom	Brazil (O), INFOSAN, United Kingdom (D)	Salmonella (presence /25g) in frozen marinated chicken breast fillets from Brazil	absence/25g
poultry meat and poultry meat products	07/04/2017	2017.0451	information for attention	Slovakia	Brazil (O), Slovakia (D)	Salmonella enterica ser. Heidelberg (0:4,5,12 H:r:1,2 /25g) in frozen salted chicken breast from Brazil	absence/25g
poultry meat and poultry meat products	03/04/2017	2017.AOK	border rejection	Germany	Denmark, Germany, Thailand (O)	Salmonella enterica ser. Enteritidis (in 3 out of 5 samples /25g) in frozen non- salted chicken breasts from Thailand	absence/25g
poultry meat and poultry meat products	03/04/2017	2017.AOL	border rejection	Netherlands	Brazil (O), Germany, Netherlands	Salmonella (presence /25g) in frozen salted chicken breast from Brazil	absence/25g
poultry meat and poultry meat products	03/04/2017	2017.AOM	border rejection	Netherlands	Austria, Brazil (O), Netherlands	Salmonella (presence /25g) in frozen spiced turkey medallions from Brazil	absence/25g
poultry meat and poultry meat products	05/04/2017	2017.APD	border rejection	Germany	Germany, Thailand (O)	Salmonella (presence /25g) in frozen salted chicken breast fillets from Thailand	absence/25g
poultry meat and poultry meat products	06/04/2017	2017.APO	border rejection	Spain	Brazil (O), Spain	Salmonella enterica ser. Enteritidis (presence /25g) in frozen chicken breasts (Gallus gallus) from Brazil	absence/25g
prepared dishes and snacks	04/04/2017	2017.0430	alert	United Kingdom	Ireland, United Kingdom (O)	undeclared egg and milk ingredient in crab and chilli linguine mispacked as spaghetti carbonara from the United Kingdom	à étiqueter
prepared dishes and snacks	06/04/2017	2017.0445	alert	Netherlands	Belgium (D), Netherlands (D/O)	Salmonella (presence /10g) in frozen sausage rolls from the Netherlands	absence/10g